130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
Supplemental Investigation
Summary Report
Interior Wall Interstitial Space Sampling
Summary Results
Prepared for:
Lower Manhattan Development Corporation

Zone 2: Office space located at or below the 24th Floor that may have been
subjected to dust entering the Building through the Gash, HVAC system (and
possibly circulated through the HVAC system), vertical shafts, or broken windows.
Zone 3: Office space located above the 24th Floor that may have been impacted by
dust distributed through the HVAC system, vertical shafts, or broken windows.
In all of the ten wipe samples, no asbestos was detected.  However, asbestos was
detected, at 1.57% (chrysotile), in one of the three asbestos bulk samples collected from
the second floor.  This sample was collected from an uncontained area on the second
floor that had a pre-existing large penetration of the sheetrock.  Therefore this dust and
associated result are more representative of general interior conditions, than an un-
impacted interior wall interstitial space.  Sample results are provided in the attached
Tables 1 and 2.
Asbestos Sample ID Floor Location Zone
Wipe Samples
KD-7-W-INT.WALL-ASB-001I 7 Sheetrock GF-56 2
KD-26-W-INT.WALL-ASB-001I 26 Sheetrock GF-56 3
KD-4-W-INT.WALL-ASB-002I 4 Sheetrock DC-23 2
KD-20-W-INT.WALL-ASB-003I 20 Sheetrock CB-34 2
KD-16-W-ASB-INT.WALL-004I 16 Sheetrock HG-56 2
KD-14-W-ASB-INT.WALL-005I 14 Sheetrock AB-24 2
KD-10-W-ASB-INT-007I 10 Sheetrock GF-56 2
130 Liberty Street –Interior Wall Interstitial Spaces  February 10, 2005
Supplemental Investigation Summary Report  Page 7
Asbestos Sample ID Floor Location Zone
KD-2-W-INT.WALL-ASB-008I 2 Sheetrock HG-45 2
KD-24-WIPEINT.WALL-ASB-009I 24 Sheetrock, NW Area AB-45 3
KD-29-WIPEINT.WALL-ASB-010I 29
Sheetrock wall, NE area GH-
78 3
Bulk Samples
KD-7-ASB-INT.DUST-001I 7 FG-56 2

KD-02-BULK-INT.WALL-DUST-007I 030423846-0009 12/2/2004 Bulk 2 G-3 1.57%
ZD-29-BULK-INTWALL-DUST-001I 030423956-0001 12/3/2004 Bulk 29 NE area GH-78 NAD
TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 3
Interior Wall Interstitial Spaces - Lead
Lead Wipe (SW 846, 7420)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor Location
Lead
(ug/ft2)
Lead
(ug/m2)
KD-26-W-PB-INTWALL-001I 030423947-0001 12/2/2004 Wipe 26 Sheetrock, tent location GF-56 <10 <108
KD-7-W-PB-INTWALL-001I 030423947-0002 12/2/2004 Wipe 7 Sheetrock, tent location GF-56 24 258
KD-20-W-PB-INTWALL-003I 030423947-0003 12/2/2004 Wipe 20 Sheetrock, tent location CB-34 <10 <108
KD-4-W-PB-INTWALL-002I 030423947-0004 12/2/2004 Wipe 4 Sheetrock, tent location DC-23 <10 <108
KD-16-W-PB-INTWALL-004I 030423947-0005 12/2/2004 Wipe 16 Exterior wall tent location HG-56 <10 <108
KD-14-W-PB-INT.WALL-005I 030423947-0006 12/2/2004 Wipe 14 Sheetrock, tent location AB-24 <10 <108
KD-10-W-PB-INTWALL-007I 030423947-0008 12/2/2004 Wipe 10 Sheetrock, tent location GF-56 <10 <108
KD-2-W-PB-INTWALL-008I 030423947-0009 12/2/2004 Wipe 14 Sheetrock, tent location HG-45 <10 <108
KD-000-W-PB-000-FBLANK 030423947-0011 12/2/2004 Blank <10 <108
KD-24-WIPE-INTWALLLEAD-009I 030423954-0003 12/3/2004 Wipe 24 Sheetrock, NW Area A-4 16 172
KD-29-WIPE-INTWALLLEAD-010I 030423954-0005 12/3/2004 Wipe 29 Sheetrock, NE Area GH-78 <10 <108
ug/ft2
Arithmetic Mean (ND=1/2) 8
May 2003 Benchmark1 25
April 2003 WTC Background Study2 1.78
September 2002 WTC Indoor Assessment3
Tier I >40
Tier II 40  to 25 (or background)
Tier III <25 (or background)
References:
1World Trade Center Indoor Environment Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks.
Contaminants of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee. United States Environmental Protection Agency, May 2003.
2World Trade Center Background Study Report, Interim Final .  United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, April 2003.
3World Trade Center Indoor Air Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks.  Contaminants
of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee of the World Trade Center Indoor Air Taskforce Working Group.  Peer Review Draft, September 2002.
TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 4
Interior Wall Interstitial Spaces - Silica
Silica Wipe (NIOSH 7500, XRD)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor Location Silica (mg/ft2)
KD-24-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-009I 040425315-0001 12/3/2004 Wipe 24 CB-45 0.084
KD-29-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-010I 040425315-0002 12/3/2004 Wipe 29 HG-78 2.420
KD-7-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-001I 040425316-0001 12/2/2004 Wipe 7 GF-56 1.340
KD-4-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-002I 040425316-0002 12/2/2004 Wipe 4 DC-23 0.356
KD-20-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-003I 040425316-0003 12/2/2004 Wipe 20 DC-24 0.255
KD-16-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-004I 040425316-0004 12/2/2004 Wipe 16 GH-56 0.055
KD-14-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-005I 040425316-0005 12/2/2004 Wipe 14 AB-34 0.065
ZD-26-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-006I 040425316-0006 12/2/2004 Wipe 26 0.260
KD-000-W-SILICA-BLANK-000 040425316-0007 12/2/2004 Wipe Blank 0.000
KD-10-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-007I 040425316-0008 12/2/2004 Wipe 10 GF-56 0.515
KD-2-W-INT.WALL-SILICA-008I 040425316-0009 12/2/2004 Wipe 2 GF-56 0.196
mg/ft2
Arithmetic Mean 0.55
May 2003 Benchmark1 n/a

Contaminants of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee. United States Environmental Protection Agency, May 2003.
2World Trade Center Background Study Report, Interim Final .  United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, April 2003.
3World Trade Center Indoor Air Assessment: Selecting Contaminants of Potential Concern and Setting Health-Based Benchmarks.  Contaminants
of Potential Concern (COPC) Committee of the World Trade Center Indoor Air Taskforce Working Group.  Peer Review Draft, September 2002.
TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 5
Interior Wall Interstitial Spaces - Dioxin
Dioxin (SW 846-8290)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor Location  TEQ (ND=1/2; ng/m2)
ZD-26-W-DX-Int.Wall-001I G220-29-1C 12/2/2004 Wipe 26 GF-56 1.07
KD-7-W-DX-Int.Wall-001I G220-29-2C 12/2/2004 Wipe 7 GF-56 0.84
KD-20-W-DX-Int.Wall-003I G220-29-3C 12/2/2004 Wipe 20 DC-23 0.89
KD-4-W-DX-Int.Wall-002I G220-29-4C 12/2/2004 Wipe 4 DC-23 1.24
KD-16-W-DX-Int.Wall-004I G220-29-6C 12/2/2004 Wipe 16 GH-56 0.87
KD-14-W-DX-Int.Wall-005I G220-29-7C 12/2/2004 Wipe 14 AB-34 1.02
KD-10-W-DX-Int.Wall-007I G220-29-10C 12/2/2004 Wipe 10 GF-56 0.84
KD-2-W-DX-Int.Wall-008I G220-29-11C 12/2/2004 Wipe 2 GF-56 1.03
KD-000-W-Dx-000-Fblank G220-29-12C 12/2/2004 Wipe Blank 1.36
KD-24-W-Int.Wall DX-009I G220-30-3B 12/3/2004 Wipe 24 A-4 1.87
KD-29-W-Int.Wall DX-010I G220-30-5B 12/3/2004 Wipe 29 GH-78 1.32
ng/m2
Arithmetic Mean 1.10
May 2003 Benchmark1 2.0
April 2003 WTC Background Study2 0.693

TRC Environmental Corporation
Table 6
Interior Wall Interstitial Spaces - Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
PAH (SW 846-8290)
LMDC
130 Liberty Street
New York, New York
February 10, 2005
Sample ID Lab Sample ID Sample Date Sample Type Floor Location
PAH
(ug/m2)
Benzo(a)Pyrene
Equivalent (ug/m2)
ZD-26-W-PAH-Int.Wall-001I G220-27-1B 12/2/2004 Wipe 26 Sheetrock, GF-56 <800 <57.8
KD-7-W-PAH-Int.Wall-001I G220-27-2B 12/2/2004 Wipe 7 Sheetrock, GF-56 <800 <57.9
KD-20-W-PAH-Int.Wall-003I G220-27-3B 12/2/2004 Wipe 20 Sheetrock, CB-34 <800 <57.10
KD-4-W-PAH-Int.Wall-002I G220-27-4B 12/2/2004 Wipe 4 Sheetrock, DC-23 <800 <57.11
KD-16-W-PAH-Int.Wall-004I G220-27-6B 12/2/2004 Wipe 16 Sheetrock, HG-56 <800 <57.12
KD-14-W-PAH-Int.Wall-005I G220-27-7B 12/2/2004 Wipe 14 Sheetrock, AB-24 <800 <57.13
KD-10-W-PAH-Int.Wall-007I G220-27-10B 12/2/2004 Wipe 10 Sheetrock, GF-56 <800 <57.14
KD-2-W-PAH-Int.Wall-008I G220-27-12B 12/2/2004 Wipe 2 Sheetrock, HG-45 <800 <57.15
KD-24-W-PAH-Int.Wall-009I G220-28-3B 12/2/2004 Wipe 24 Sheetrock, CB-45 <800 <57.16
KD-29-W-PAH-Int.Wall-010I G220-28-5B 12/2/2004 Wipe 29 Sheetrock, HG-78 <800 <57.17
KD-000-PAH-W-Blank-000 G220-28-6B 12/2/2004 Wipe Blank <800 <57.18
ug/m2 - BaP Equivalent
BaP Arithmetic Mean (ND=1/2) <57.8
May 2003 Benchmark1 150